
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 15, 2022 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PRESENTATIONS

1. To the Winners of the annual "My County Poster Contest" in recognition of National 
County Government Month.

F. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming June 2022 as "Dystonia Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

G. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. ORDINANCE #2022-19 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Reconstruction of Ridge Avenue (Brook Road 
to County Line Road), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Gary Quinn

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 9



2. ORDINANCE #2022-20 – An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, 
Development and Construction of a Road Facility located on Chestnut Street in Toms 
River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$12,500,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $11,400,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

3. ORDINANCE #2022-21 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,400,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Wireless Fire Alarm Systems at 
Various Locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

4. ORDINANCE #2022-22 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $625,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Resurfacing the Outdoor Rooftop 
Inmate Yard and Renovations to the Housing Area including Shower and Remote 
Video Court Scheduling at the Justice Complex in Toms River, County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey.

5. ORDINANCE #2022-23 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $475,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2022-24 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks, 
all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

H. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Ocean County Consortium FY 2022 Action Plan.

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 46, Lot 3.01, Borough of 
Tuckerton, totaling approximately 7.12 acres located on Wood Street, in an amount 
not to exceed $155,000.00, plus up to $1,000.00 for property tax adjustments.

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 76, part of Lot 36, Township of 
Plumsted, totaling approximately 15.80 acres located on Route 539, in an amount not 
to exceed $330,000.00, plus up to $2,150.00 for property tax adjustments.

I. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.

J. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-31.

K. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-32.

L. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

Page 2 of 9



1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Bamber Bridge (Structure 
No. 1512-008), Lacey Road (C.R. 614) Over the Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, 
Township of Lacey - Partial Estimate #4, $131,085.16. (B2021-114E)

2. LIMA CHARLIE CONSTRUCTION - Improvements to 125 Washington Street 
Parking Lot, Block 665, Lots 3, 4 and 13, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate 
#3, $27,366.50. (B2021-186E)

3. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Partial Estimate #2, $33,959.98. 
(B2021-198E)

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2020A - Partial Estimate #3, $51,385.95. (B2021-
184E)

M. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled 
Communication Access Services FY22, in the amount of $75,000.00.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG 
Program Income FY22, in the amount of $12,646.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Victims of 
Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY22, in the amount of $618,397.00 and 
matching funds in the amount of $154,599.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Community Development Block Grant FY22, in the amount of $1,423,325.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY22, in the amount of $1,487,733.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Vehicle Services, in the amount of $600,000.00.

8. Authorizing the execution of sixteen (16) Memorandums of Agreement with Forensic 
Nurse Examiners for the OC Prosecutor's Office Domestic Violence Strangulation 
Response Team (DVSRT) Pilot Program, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 
6/30/2023.

9. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Borough 
of Ship Bottom and the OC Cultural & Heritage Commission through the NJ County 
History Partnership FY22 Grant, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00, for the period 
of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$250,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $40,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

Page 3 of 9



11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to 
provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $600,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

12. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with participating municipalities for the 
FY22 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 
9/30/2022.

13. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with a participating municipality for the 
Child Restraint Grant Program FY22, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.

14. Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation 
Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2022-101)

15. Authorizing the acceptance of three (3) canines donated by the Toms River Elks 
Lodge, Perlmutter Family Foundation and the Remembering Brian Kanterman Fund, 
for use by the OC Sheriff's Department K-9 Unit.

16. Adopting the Ocean County Nepotism and Conflict of Interest Policy.

17. Authorizing the submission of a six (6) month Extension Request to the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation for the FY2020 Local Bridge future needs grant for the 
Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over 
the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township project.

18. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

N. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2022.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2022.

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/8/2022 for the payroll period of 5/12/2022 
through 5/25/2022 and for the payroll period of 5/26/2022 through 6/8/2022, in the 
amount of $5,835,270.51.

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Colonial Drive Bridges 
(Structure No. 1518-017 and 1518-018), Colonial Drive North and South over Union 
Branch of Toms River, Manchester Township.

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Proposed Traffic Signals and Roadway 
Improvements at New Hampshire Avenue/Chestnut Street and State Route 70 Ramp 
E/Chestnut Street, Township of Lakewood.

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Washington Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township 
of Toms River.

O. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
Page 4 of 9



1. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for the 
installation and operation of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 526/West County Line Road) and Teaberry Court, Township of Lakewood.

2. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #2 (Central Avenue), 
Borough of Island Heights.

3. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #4 (Summit Avenue), 
Borough of Island Heights.

4. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #13 (Bayview Avenue), 
Township of Berkeley.

5. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #13 (Chelsea Avenue), 
Township of Berkeley.

6. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #3 
(Route 639/North Hope Chapel Road) and County Road #54 (South Cooks Bridge 
Road) (JK-16), Township of Jackson.

P. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND 
SERVICES FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Heritage Landscape Supply Group, 
Inc. dba Aquarius Supply, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were received on Item 
Nos. 3a, 3b, 16a, 16b, 19a, 19b, 20a, 20b, 21a, 21b and 21c.  They will be rebid. 
(B2022-67)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
to Radiac Research Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. No bids were received on Item 
Nos. 27, 28, 29 and 32.  They will be rebid. (B2022-68)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CENTRIFUGAL AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE to Peterson 
Service Company, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-75)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ICE AND SNOW 
REMOVER to East Coast Salt, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-86)

5. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II, 
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for Item Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 
40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 
67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 
90, 91, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 
110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122 and 123 as no 
responsive bids were received for a second time. No bids were received on Item No. 
124. It will not be awarded or rebid as it was previously awarded.

6. Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension with A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc. 
for the continued furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION/PEST CONTROL 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, for the period of 6/16/2022 through 6/15/2023.  
(B2021-83)

Page 5 of 9



7. Amending the award of Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR 
SERVICES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITH GVWR 15,000 LBS. OR 
GREATER NO. II, due to a clerical error, to include the award of Item No. 88 to 
Cherry Valley Tractor and H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. (B2022-74)

8. Rescinding TIRES Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 from EDWARDS TIRE COMPANY, 
INC. as vendor is no longer able to honor their contract. Authorizing an Amendatory 
Contract with CUSTOM BANDAG, INC., the next lowest qualified bidder for Item 
Nos. 1, 5, and 10. Item Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 will not be rebid. (B2021-166)

Q. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Zone Striping, Inc. for the project entitled 
RUNWAY 14-32 REMARKING, a decrease to the contract in the amount of 
$27,265.50. (B2021-60CE)

R. CONTRACTS

1. Qualifying fifteen (15) firms as eligible to provide Architectural Design Services for 
Various Projects in Ocean County, on a project specific basis, as follows: Alaimo 
Group; Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Diaz Architect and Associates, P.C.; DMR 
Architects; H2M Architects & Engineers; IEI Architects; Kimmel Bogrette 
Architecture + Site; Kitchen & Associates; Mott MacDonald Architects, PC; On-
Board Engineering Corporation; RSC Architects; Settembrino Architects; Spiezle 
Architectural Group, Inc.; TJD Architects & Engineers and Tokarski Millemann 
Architects, LLC, for the period of 6/15/2022 through 6/14/2023. (QP2022-99)

2. Accepting the Qualifications of Mivila Foods, D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods, and M. 
V. Silveri & Sons, Inc. as Perishable Food Providers for the Department of Juvenile 
Services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, for the period of 6/21/2022 through 
6/20/2023 with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (QP2022-102)

3. Accepting the Quotation of Crime Point, Inc. to provide Batteries for Surveillance 
Equipment for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $3,190.00. 
(QP2022-100)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi Associates, 
LLC to provide Architect Services for the Design and Construction of the Ocean 
County Library-Stafford Branch, in an amount not to exceed $499,000.00. (QP2022-
3)

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $1,170.00. (QP2022-71)

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 83925) to provide a hardware refresh for the Geo-Diverse VESTA 
911 hardware for side A (Chestnut Street) and side B (Manchester Disaster Recovery 
Site) for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount not 
to exceed $1,320,403.43.

Page 6 of 9



7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 80802) to provide new hardware for integration into the Avaya 
Call Manager application for side A (Chestnut Street) and side B (Manchester 
Disaster Recovery Site) for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya 
System, in an amount not to exceed $74,195.04.

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 88766) to provide labor to install new fiber cables to support the 
private fiber network for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, 
in an amount not to exceed $281,500.00.

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 85152) to provide new fiber cables to support the private fiber 
network for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount 
not to exceed $676,134.60.

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 21-TELE-01518) to provide new data network switches to support 
the data infrastructure for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, 
in an amount not to exceed $47,357.40.

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 21-
TELE-01506) to replace the current wireless network with new wireless LAN 
controllers, in an amount not to exceed $49,572.50.

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon County 
Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program - Technology 
Supplies & Equipment Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to provide new wireless 
LAN controllers and related hardware, in an amount not to exceed $94,291.35.

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ 
Contract No. 20/21-03) to provide bathroom renovation and replacement of windows 
at the OC Child Advocacy Center for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to 
exceed $95,389.71.

14. Amending the Competitive Contract award to St. Francis Community Center, 
LBICC, Inc., to provide additional Work Related Activity Provider services, an 
increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00. (CC2020-116)

15. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/18/2021 awarding an Agreement to 
KNOWiNK, LLC to provide Electronic Poll Books, Related Hardware, Software, 
Licensing and Maintenance Support, to reflect the correct term of the contract. 
(PP2021-95)

16. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/18/2021 awarding an Agreement to Dominion 
Voting Systems, Inc. for the Purchase of Early Voting Machines and Related 
Software, Licensing and Maintenance Service, to reflect the correct term of the 
contract. (PP2021-96)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Associates, Inc. T/A 
Key-Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services 
for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, 
Contract 2020D, in an amount not to exceed $20,710.00. (QP2022-87)

Page 7 of 9



18. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to 
provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Route 72 to Route 
530, Barnegat, Lacey and Manchester Townships, No. II, an increase to the contract 
in an amount not to exceed $5,149.71. (QP2021-75)

S. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Gary MacDonald, Jr., Toms River as a member of the OC TOURISM 
BUSINESS ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 9/30/2024.

T. RECEIVED ITEMS

U. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2022.

2. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/19/2022.

3. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/24/2022.

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 1/10/2022.

5. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/14/2022.

6. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 4/11/2022.

7. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/11/2022.

8. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/10/2022.

9. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/14/2022.

V. REPORTS

1. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/14/2022 for Ordinances being introduced 
on 6/15/2022.

W. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Atlantic City 
Electric Company for approval of a True-Up of its Energy Efficient Surcharge, and to 
set its Energy Surcharge for Plan Year Two of its Energy Efficiency Program, BPU 
Docket No. ER22020114.

2. Notice of Public Hearing in the matter of the Ocean County Utilities Authority's 
proposed 2023 Bulk Rate, Septage and Graywater Disposal Rates and BOD and 
Suspended Solids Surcharge Rates.

Page 8 of 9



X. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Y. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

Z. ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9














































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 15, 2022_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATIONS
	To the Winners of the annual "My County Poster Contest" in recognition of National County Government Month.

	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming June 2022 as "Dystonia Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2022-19 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Reconstruction of Ridge Avenue (Brook Road to County Line Road), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-20 – An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, Development and Construction of a Road Facility located on Chestnut Street in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,500,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $11,400,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2022-21 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,400,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Wireless Fire Alarm Systems at Various Locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-22 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $625,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Resurfacing the Outdoor Rooftop Inmate Yard and Renovations to the Housing Area including Shower and Remote Video Court Scheduling at the Justice Complex in Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-23 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $475,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-24 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Ocean County Consortium FY 2022€Action Plan.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 46, Lot 3.01,€Borough of Tuckerton, totaling approximately 7.12 acres located€on Wood Street, in an amount not to exceed $155,000.00, plus up to $1,000.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 76, part of Lot 36,€Township of Plumsted, totaling approximately€15.80 acres located on€Route 539, in an amount not to exceed $330,000.00, plus up to $2,150.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-31.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-32.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Bamber Bridge (Structure No. 1512-008), Lacey Road (C.R. 614) Over the Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, Township of Lacey - Partial Estimate #4, $131,085.16. (B2021-114E)
	LIMA CHARLIE CONSTRUCTION - Improvements to 125 Washington Street Parking Lot, Block 665, Lots 3, 4 and 13, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3, $27,366.50. (B2021-186E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Partial Estimate #2, $33,959.98. (B2021-198E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020A - Partial Estimate #3, $51,385.95. (B2021-184E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Communication Access Services FY22, in the amount of $75,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY22, in the amount of $12,646.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program€FY22, in the amount of $618,397.00 and matching funds in the amount of $154,599.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: Community Development Block Grant€FY22, in the amount of $1,423,325.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY22, in the amount of $1,487,733.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in the amount of $600,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of sixteen (16) Memorandums of Agreement with Forensic Nurse Examiners for the OC Prosecutor's Office Domestic Violence Strangulation Response Team (DVSRT) Pilot Program, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Borough of Ship Bottom€and the OC Cultural & Heritage Commission through the NJ County History Partnership FY22 Grant, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $600,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with participating municipalities for the FY22 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with a participating municipality for the Child Restraint Grant Program FY22, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.
	Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2022-101)
	Authorizing the acceptance of three (3)€canines donated by the Toms River Elks Lodge, Perlmutter Family Foundation and the Remembering Brian Kanterman Fund, for use by the OC Sheriff's Department K-9 Unit.
	Adopting the Ocean County Nepotism€and Conflict of Interest Policy.
	Authorizing€the€submission€of a€six (6) month Extension Request€to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for€the FY2020 Local Bridge future needs grant for the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township project.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2022.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2022.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/8/2022 for the payroll period of 5/12/2022 through 5/25/2022 and for the payroll period of 5/26/2022 through 6/8/2022, in the amount of $5,835,270.51.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Colonial Drive Bridges (Structure No. 1518-017 and 1518-018), Colonial Drive North and South over Union Branch of Toms River, Manchester Township.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the€Proposed Traffic Signals and Roadway Improvements at New Hampshire Avenue/Chestnut Street and State Route 70 Ramp E/Chestnut Street, Township of Lakewood.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township of Toms River.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the execution of€an Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for the installation and operation of a Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 526/West County Line Road) and Teaberry Court, Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #2 (Central Avenue), Borough of Island Heights.
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #4 (Summit Avenue), Borough of Island Heights.
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #13 (Bayview Avenue), Township of Berkeley.
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones on County Road #13 (Chelsea Avenue), Township of Berkeley.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #3 (Route 639/North Hope Chapel Road) and County€Road #54 (South Cooks Bridge Road) (JK-16), Township of Jackson.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND SERVICES FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. dba Aquarius Supply, the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 3a, 3b, 16a, 16b, 19a, 19b, 20a,€20b, 21a, 21b and 21c.€ They€will be rebid. (B2022-67)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE to€Radiac Research Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. No bids were received on Item Nos.€27, 28, 29 and 32.€ They€will€be rebid. (B2022-68)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€CENTRIFUGAL AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE€to€Peterson Service Company, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-75)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ICE AND SNOW REMOVER to East Coast Salt, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-86)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for Item Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122 and 123 as no responsive bids were received for a second time. No bids were received on Item No. 124. It will not be awarded or rebid as it was previously awarded.
	Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension with A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION/PEST CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, for the period of 6/16/2022 through 6/15/2023.€ (B2021-83)
	Amending the award of€Contracts for€the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITH GVWR 15,000 LBS. OR GREATER NO. II, due to a clerical error,€to include€the award of Item No. 88 to Cherry Valley Tractor and H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. (B2022-74)
	Rescinding TIRES Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 from EDWARDS TIRE COMPANY, INC. as vendor is no longer able to honor their contract. Authorizing an Amendatory Contract with CUSTOM BANDAG, INC., the next lowest qualified bidder€for Item Nos. 1, 5, and 10. Item Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 will not be rebid. (B2021-166)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Zone Striping, Inc. for the project entitled RUNWAY 14-32 REMARKING, a decrease to the contract in the amount of $27,265.50. (B2021-60CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying€fifteen (15) firms as eligible to provide€Architectural Design Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, on a project specific basis,€as follows: Alaimo Group;€Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Diaz Architect and Associates, P.C.;€DMR Architects;€H2M Architects & Engineers;€IEI Architects; Kimmel Bogrette Architecture + Site; Kitchen & Associates; Mott MacDonald Architects, PC; On-Board Engineering Corporation; RSC Architects; Settembrino Architects; Spiezle Architectural Group, Inc.; TJD Architects & Engineers€and€Tokarski Millemann Architects, LLC, for the period of 6/15/2022 through 6/14/2023. (QP2022-99)
	Accepting the Qualifications of Mivila Foods, D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods, and M. V. Silveri & Sons, Inc. as Perishable Food Providers for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, for the period of 6/21/2022 through 6/20/2023 with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (QP2022-102)
	Accepting the Quotation of Crime Point, Inc. to provide Batteries for Surveillance Equipment€for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $3,190.00. (QP2022-100)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi Associates, LLC€to provide Architect Services for the€Design and Construction of the Ocean County Library-Stafford Branch, in an amount not to exceed $499,000.00. (QP2022-3)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide€Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed€$1,170.00. (QP2022-71)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc.€(NJ State Contract No. 83925) to provide a hardware refresh for the Geo-Diverse VESTA 911 hardware for side A (Chestnut Street) and side B (Manchester Disaster Recovery Site) for the upgrade to the€OC 911€Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount not to exceed $1,320,403.43.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 80802) to provide new hardware for integration€into€the€Avaya Call Manager application for€side A (Chestnut Street) and side B (Manchester Disaster Recovery Site) for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount not to exceed $74,195.04.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 88766) to provide labor€to install€new€fiber cables€to support the private fiber network for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount not to exceed $281,500.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 85152) to provide new fiber cables to support the private fiber network for the upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount not to exceed $676,134.60.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications, aka Johnston G P, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 21-TELE-01518) to provide new€data network switches to support the data infrastructure for the€upgrade to the OC 911 Dispatch Center Avaya System, in an amount not to exceed $47,357.40.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€ePlus Technology, Inc.€(NJ State Contract No. 21-TELE-01506)€to replace the current wireless network with new wireless LAN controllers, in an amount not to exceed $49,572.50.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon County Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program - Technology Supplies & Equipment Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to provide new wireless LAN controllers and related hardware, in an amount not to exceed $94,291.35.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 20/21-03) to provide bathroom renovation and€replacement of windows at the OC Child Advocacy Center for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $95,389.71.
	Amending the Competitive Contract award to St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc., to provide additional€Work Related Activity Provider services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00. (CC2020-116)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/18/2021 awarding an Agreement to KNOWiNK, LLC to provide Electronic Poll Books, Related Hardware, Software, Licensing and Maintenance Support, to reflect the correct term of the contract. (PP2021-95)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/18/2021 awarding an Agreement to€Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. for the Purchase of€Early Voting Machines and Related Software, Licensing and Maintenance Service, to reflect the correct term of the contract. (PP2021-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Associates, Inc. T/A Key-Tech to provide€Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D, in an amount not to exceed $20,710.00. (QP2022-87)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to€French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the€Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Route 72 to Route 530, Barnegat, Lacey and Manchester Townships, No. II, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $5,149.71. (QP2021-75)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Gary MacDonald, Jr., Toms River as a member of the OC TOURISM BUSINESS ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 9/30/2024.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2022.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/19/2022.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/24/2022.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 1/10/2022.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/14/2022.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 4/11/2022.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/11/2022.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/10/2022.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/14/2022.

	REPORTS
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/14/2022 for Ordinances being introduced on 6/15/2022.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Filing and€Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of a True-Up of its Energy Efficient Surcharge, and to set its Energy Surcharge for Plan Year Two of its Energy Efficiency Program, BPU Docket No. ER22020114.
	Notice of Public Hearing in the matter of the Ocean County Utilities Authority's proposed 2023 Bulk Rate, Septage and Graywater Disposal Rates and BOD and Suspended Solids Surcharge Rates.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


